COMMITTEE
Chairman: M ike Lake
Vice Chairman: Pete Dowson
General Secretary: Eli Pamphiett,
The Coppers,
Sudbury Road,
Yoxali, S taffs.
Tel: Yoxali (0543) 472222

The following table shows the actual ROM numbers which
have been released. Note that two lines are given for the
6540 since these are numbered with two numbering systems.
It is also worth noting that there’ are two
fundamentally different types of PET around. The first uses
6550 or 2114 (1K x 4-bit) static RAMs. The second, and
current, types use the newer (and more reliable) 4108 (2K x
4-bit) or 4116 (4K x 4-bit) dynamic RAMs on the 16K and 32K
machines respectively.
STATIC RAM H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7 LOCATIONS
1.0 6540 011 013 015 016 012 014 018 24-pin early PETs
901439 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 Part #'s
1.1 6540 019 013 015 016 012 014 018 24-pin - no edit bug
901439 09 02 03 04 05 06 07 Part #‘s
2. 6540 020 022 024 025 021 023 026
901439 13 15 17 18 14 16 19
2. 901465 01 02 *24 03 — ----------*24 is 901447 ( 2316)
3. 901465 01 02 *01 03 ------------ *02 is 901447 (2316)
DYNAMIC m/c D6 D7 D8 D9 D1 D2 D3 LOC'S last 2 ONLY
As well as BASICs, there are also two graphic
generators. The difference between the two is only apparent
when the POKE59468,14 command is issued and the lower-case
portion of the ROM is switched in. The early (lower-case)
ROMs generate lower-case characters when the shift key is
pressed, whilst the later ROM (upper-case) generates
upper-case and behaves in the same way as a typewriter.
These ROMs are as follows:
17
LOWER CASE - 6540-010 or 901439-08 or 901447-08 (2316)
UPPER CASE - 901447-10 (2316) N.B. no 6540 version was made
It is hoped that this explains the current situation,
however with the introduction of BASIC 4 as well as the
8000 series, life is going to get even more complex !
I
Turning now to the disk unit, there is even more
confusion here. All ROMs used are 2332 types (part number
901468-xx), although there is a 2316 ROM (901467) used for
data coding/decoding as well as the ROM inside the 6530
interface chip which contains the disk controlling
software.
The early 2040 disk units used ROM numbers 901468-01
to -05 and the 6530-01. The later 2040's and the 3040 use
ROMs 901468-06 & -07 with 6530-02 together these contain
DOS 1.2.
There is now the upgraded DOS which uses three ROMs
and was first released as D0S2.0 in ROMs 901468-08, -09 &
-10. However, there appears to be very few of these about,
and current upgrade sets (also to be put into the 4040 disk
drive) consist of 901468-11, -12 & -13 with 6530-034. This
is DOS 2.1.
Note that DOS2.5 is also available, but only on 8050
disk units. This gives a total disk capacity of 2083 blocks
(ie 533248 bytes), whereas D0S1.2 gives a total capacity of
690 blocks (176640 bytes) and D0S2.1 gives 683 blocks
(174848 bytes). These figures indicate TOTAL capacity and
do not account for directory, link bytes etc. It is this
J difference in capacity which prohibits writing to D0S2
formatted disks (format type - 2A) using D0S1 (format
type - 1). D0S2.5 disks are in format type 2C. These format